Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2022006 – Whitwam Property

Hearing Date:

May 19, 2022

Supervisor District:
2
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant:

Scott Whitwam

Property Owners:

Aramos & Rachel Whitwam

Requests:

Variance to the development standards of the Maricopa County
Zoning Ordinance to permit:
1)

Proposed front setback of 4.3’ where 20’ is the minimum permitted
per MCZO Article 604.4.1.a and;

2)

Proposed side (north) setback of 1.9’ where 7’ is the minimum
permitted per MCZO Article 604.4.2

Site Location:

APN 220-17-031@ 548 N. 104th Pl. – University Dr. and Signal Butte
Rd., in the Mesa area

Site Size:

10,481 sq. ft.

Current Use / Zoning:

Single-family residence / R1-8

Open Violation:

V202101772

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

No known support or opposition

Findings:

☒ The request meets the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

April 16, 1958: The subject parcel was created with the approval of the Crest View Park
plat (MCR 77-50), of which the subject parcel is Lot 31.

2.

Circa 1998: Aerial photography first shows the previous carport built into the front yard
setback at about 4.3’ from the front (east) lot line. This carport was removed circa 2021.

3.

January 1, 2020: The existing single-family residence was in place prior to this date as
evidenced in the 1998 aerial and as such is considered to have legal non-conforming
setbacks of 1’+ north/side and 3’+ south/side.

4.

July 7, 2020: The property was conveyed to Aramos and Rachel Whitwam, the current
property owners (deed 20200680437).

5.

September 16, 2021: Violation for construction without a permit was initiated. The new
carport first appears in the 2022 aerials.

6.

December 14, 2021: Building permit B202117251 for the new carport was initiated in response
to the violation.

7.

February 14, 2022: Staff received a request for a variance for a reduction in front and side
yard setback to accommodate the new carport.

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
8.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated March 8, 2022.

9.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated February 23, 2022.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
10.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R1-8 / Single-family residence
R1-8 / Single-family residence
R1-8 / Single-family residence
R1-8 / 104th Pl. then Single-family residence
R1-8 / Single-family residence

Variance Requests:
11.

The applicant proposes a reduction in the front and side yard (north) setbacks to
accommodate a carport that was erected without the benefit of a permit. The carport
is 1.9’ from the north interior side lot line and 4.3’ from the front lot line. With the carport
addition the parcel has 38.5% lot coverage which is compliant with the maximum
allowed 45%.

Page 2 of 8

Excerpt from proposed site plan

Site Analysis:
12.

The subject parcel, which is Lot 31 of the Crest View Park subdivision, appears to have
not been altered since the creation of the plat in 1958. The parcel is a regular rectangle
shape that is about the same size and width as all surrounding properties. The residence
on the property was built in 1958 and does not meet current side yard setback standards
to the north or south. The residence is considered to have legal non-conforming (LNC)
or “grandfathered” side setbacks. The new carport was erected without benefit of a
permit authorizing the construction. A variance is needed to maintain setbacks less than
the current ordinance standard. Review of historic aerial imagery indicates that the
residence maintains the same setbacks as when it was originally constructed. Due to the
size and shape of the lot there are no other feasible locations for an attached carport.
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1998 Arial Showing Original Carport Structure

2022 Aerial Showing New Carport Structure
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Street-view Image Before New Carport

Image of New Carport Structure
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Zoning District Standards:
13.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards
are indicated in bold).
Standard
Front Yard Setback (residence to east property line)
Rear Yard Setback (west property line)
Side Yard Setback (residence to north property line)
Side Yard Setback (residence to south property line)
Maximum Height
Minimum Lot Area
Minimum Lot Width
Lot Coverage

R1-8
Zoning
District
20-feet
25-feet
7-feet
7-feet
30-feet
8,000-sq. ft.
80-feet
45%

Proposed
Standard
4.3’
n/a
1.9’
3.4*
n/a
10,481-sq. ft.
77-feet*
38.5%

Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards
* Legal Non-Conforming

State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests - ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states
the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to
peculiar conditions, a strict interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting
the variance the general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
14.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar conditions – Discuss and explain what are the peculiar
conditions facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulations or Development Standards to be varied. Explain the proposed
use of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions
on your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulations or Development Standards would impose a hardship on the
property.
“The particular condition(s) related to this property are (1) there is/was no other suitable
way to have rebuilt the covered parking area without similar setback issues. The size and
location of the home, the existing carport and concrete parking pad at the current
setback was not self-created but rather existing and unmovable. (2) The carport that was
rebuilt due to age was deteriorating and becoming unsafe for vehicles to be parked
under, people to be under, including the 1 and 3 year old children that now live here.
(3) The damage being done to the main house at the roof connection. The parking
structure is important to the owner’s use of the property, protection of their vehicles and
safety of their children and guests from adverse effects of the high temperatures and
intense sun damage in Maricopa County.
This hardship was not self-created and existed when the property was purchased. In this
case relief does not harm the intent or integrity if the MCZO since the rebuilt structure
maintains the same setback from the road (17’ 2.5”) as the carport built in or about 1998
and extends north to a point less than the existing home to ensure no greater
encroachment occurred. The benefit to the neighborhood extends beyond this property
and enhances the community for neighbors. Since moving into the home, the front and
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back exterior of the home has been cleaned (approximately 14 dump trailer loads of
debris removed) enhancing (modernizing) the look of the home and should aid in making
the neighborhood a more attractive place for others to live.
It should be noted that the home has had an attached carport with the same
encroachment to the road for well over 20 years.
The property will remain a single-family residence. The site size, elevation, slope, and
drainage will be unaffected.
Enforcement of a requirement that the newly rebuilt carport be shortened would deprive
the homeowner of a long-existing use of the carport.”
15.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
conditions on the site created with respect to existing Regulations and Standards of the
Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
“The homeowner took particular caution to ensure that the existing carport not encroach
the road further than the structure being repaired/rebuilt. The existing carport utilizes the
same front corner pier placement as the rebuilt structure since the intention was to
maintain not alter the distance from the road.
If the County required the homeowner to alter the existing structure, claiming additional
setback beyond what has existed for over 20 years; this would be harmful and deprive
the homeowner of a long-established use of the property, for which they purchased. It
should be noted that no other location on the property would create any greater
setback for the County if it were possible to relocate the carport, which it is not.”

16.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
“Granting the request would maintain the status-quo as it relates to this property, The
County could easily identify a “grandfathered” variance without impact to traffic, public
safety, drainage or other such claims since a carport structure has been situated at an
equal distance from the road for decades.”

Findings:
17.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:
•

The applicant has demonstrated that there is a peculiar condition facing the property
in that the new carport does not encroach further into the required setback areas
than the previous carport to the front lot line and the existing residence to the northern
side lot line.
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•

•
•

The applicant has demonstrated applying the requirements of the MCZO to this
property that has this peculiar condition(s) an undue physical hardship exists that
prevents the development of the property in that a carport has existed on the
property in generally the same location for over 20 years (and prior to January 1, 2000)
and the parcel has no reasonable alternative location for a carport.
The applicant has demonstrated the peculiar condition / physical hardship is not selfcreated in the line of title.
The applicant has demonstrated that the general intent and purpose of the MCZO
will be preserved despite the variance because the carport matches the character
of the neighborhood and represents an improvement in general safety and wellbeing from the previous dilapidated carport.

And further, staff offers the Board the following Conditions of Approval:
a) Variance approval establishes a 4’ front/east setback line for APN 220-17-031.
b) Variance approval establishes a 1’ north side setback line for APN 220-17-031.
c) Variance approval establishes a 3’ south side setback line for APN 220-17-031.
18.

However, if the Board finds that any aspect of the statutory test has not been proven,
Board must state on the record the basis for that determination in a motion to deny the
relief sought.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Joseph Mueller, Planner
Darren V. Gérard, AICP, Planning Manager

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (3 pages)
Site Plan (1 page)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
Responses From Secondary Routing (2 Pages)
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Planning & Development
Department
VARIANCE/ INTERPRETATION
APPLICATION

ALL FEES ARE DUE ATTIME OF APPLICATION AND ARE NON-REFUNDABLE
Is this Design Build?

□ No

D Yes

Is this Residential? �Yes

Please select the type of Board of Adjustment application from the checkboxes below.

ID

D9 Residential Variance

Non-residential Variance

ID

I□

Interpretation

Is this subject property within an area of 15% or greater hillside slopes? Yes

□

□ No

No (29

BA Blanket Variance

REQUEST
Description of Request: The variance requests are for reductions in the front yard setback and side (north) yard setback for as-built carport
Existing Use of Property:
Sinale familv
�A�..;�nn�
Existing Zoning District:
Related Case Number(s):
PROPERTY INFORMATION
548 N 104th Pl Mesa AZ. 85207
Address (if known):
General Location (include nearest city/town):
Mesa AZ Universit,! & CrismQn Bd,
.241
Size in Acres:
Section:
Legal Description:
14
Assessor's Parcel Number(s):
220-17-031
Subdivision Name (if applicable):
CREST VIEW PARK
APPLICANT INFORMATION
Name:
S�ott Whitwsim
Address:
5235 E Southern Ave D106-425
City:
Mesa
Phone#:
480-223-3858
E-mail Address:
scott@!scottwhitwam.com

Square Feet:
Township:

1N

1n AQ1

Range:

7E

Contact:
State:

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
Name:
Aramos & Ra!;;helle Wbitwam
Address:
5�8 t:l :l Q4tb
City:
Mesa
Phone#:
480-223-3858
E-mail Address:
" "
"
r-nm
PROPERTY OWNER AND APPLICANT AUTHORIZATION

AZ.
Fax#:

�8Q-359-44:l 2

Contact:

el

State:

-

AZ.
Fax#:

Zip:

85206

Scott Whitwam

480-359-4412

Zip:

85207

authorize (applicant's name)
I (property owner)
Aramos Whitwam
Scott Whitwam
to file this application on all matters relating to this request with Maricopa County. By signing this form as the property owner I hereby
agree to abide by any and all conditions that may be assigned by the Maricopa County Board of Supervisors, Maricopa County
Planning and Zoning Commission, or Maricopa County Planning and Development Department staff as applicable, as part of any
approval of this request, including conditions, development agreements, and/or any other requirement that may encumber or
otherwise affect the use of my property.
PROPOSITION 207 WAIVER
The property owner acknowledges that the approval being sought by this application may cause a reduction in the existing
rights to use, divide, sell or possess the private property that is the subject of this application. The property owner further
acknowledges that it is the property owner who has requested the action sought by the filing of this application. Therefore, with
full knowledge of all rights granted to the property owner pursuant to A.R.S.§ 1 § 12-1132 through 1138, the property owner does
hereby waive any and all claims for diminution in v ue of the pr'f/ert/1 with regard to any action taken by Maricopa County as
result of the filing of this application.
,,r ·11 II
�
Date:
Property Owner Signature:
-'-','JI Vvi1.,A _
,\J
I
INSPECTIONS
Bv submittina this annlication, I am invitina Countv staff to conduct all site insoections thev deem necessarv.
VERIFICATION OF APPLICATION INFORMATION
I certify that the statements in this application an
port materiaJ are/rue. Any approvals or permits granted by Maricopa
County in reliance upon the truthfulness of these :sta
%ments may 'fl"''f' u""''"' or re�<.,;i�d.
lJate:
Owner or Authorized Agent Signature:
{ ..� /J /IA- . •

j.L-;

.

ARS § 1605 TIMEFRAME EXTENSION
r the revie � , ; uµplicotieA-CJS adopted by the Board of Supervisors per ARS § 1605
I authorize a 50% tlmeframe ext
_
and as amended.
ek
·r - /
Property Owner Signature:
/
Date:

VI\

Variance Application

I,

IA

j,,,:;{;_

-

.......___

301 W. Jefferson St., 1st Floor, Suite 170 • Phoenix AZ 85003 • {602) 506-3301
►Internet: www.maricopa.gov/planning<(

11/19/2021

548 N 104th Pl Mesa AZ 85207
Whitwam, Aramos & Rachelle
Contact: Scott Whitwam
ARS 11-816 B.2
1. The particular condition(s) related to this property are (1) there is/was no
other suitable way to have rebuilt the covered parking area without similar
setback issues. The size and location of the home, the existing carport and
concrete parking pad at the current setback was not self-created but rather
existing and unmovable. (2) The carport that was rebuilt due to age was
deteriorating and becoming unsafe for vehicles to be parked under, people
to be under, including the 1 and 3 year old children that now live here. (3)
The damage being done to the main house at the roof connection.
The parking structure is important to the owner’s use of the property,
protection of their vehicles and safety of their children and guests from the
adverse effects of the high temperatures and intense sun damage in
Maricopa County.
This hardship was not self-created and existed when the property was
purchased. In this case relief does not harm the intent or integrity if the
MCZO since the rebuilt structure maintains the same setback from the road
(17’ 2.5”) as the carport built in or about 1998 and extends north to a point
less than the existing home to ensure no greater encroachment occurred.
The benefit to the neighborhood extends beyond this property and
enhances the community for neighbors. Since moving into the home, the
front and back exterior of the home has been cleaned (approximately 14
dump trailer loads of debris removed) enhancing (modernizing) the look of
the home and should aid in making the neighborhood a more attractive
place for others to live.
It should be noted that the home has had an attached carport with the
same encroachment to the road for well over 20 years.
The property will remain a single-family residence. The site size, elevation,
slope, and drainage will be unaffected.
Enforcement of a requirement that the newly rebuilt carport be shortened
would deprive the homeowner of a long-standing existing use of the
carport.

2. The homeowner took particular caution to ensure that the existing
carport not encroach the road further than the structure being
repaired/rebuilt. The existing carport utilizes the same front corner pier
placement as the rebuilt structure since the intention was to maintain not
alter the distance from the road.
If the County required the homeowner to alter the existing structure,
claiming additional setback beyond what has existed for over 20 years; this
would be harmful and deprive the homeowner of a long-established use of
the property, for which they purchased. It should be noted that no other
location on the property would create any greater setback for the County if
it were possible to relocate the carport, which it is not.
3. Granting of the request would maintain the status-quo as it relates to this
property. The County could easily identify a “grandfathered” variance
without impact to traffic, public safety, drainage or other such claims since
a carport structure has been situated at an equal distance from the road for
decades.

Maricopa County
Planning & Development Department

Alba L. Holloway
Engineering Associate
Planning & Development
301 W Jefferson Street, Suite 170
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
Phone: (602) 372-0850
www.maricopa.gov/planning
Email address:
Alba.Holloway@maricopa.gov

Date:

March 08, 2022

Memo To:

Darren Gerard, AICP, Deputy Director,
Department of Planning & Development

Attn:

Joseph Mueller, Planner,
Planning & Development Services

From:

Alba L. Holloway, Engineering Associate
Planning & Development Services

cc:

Michael Norris, P.E., Engineering Manager,
Planning & Development Services

Subject:

BA2022006 – Residential Variance
Setback Variance – E1 Memo

Job Site Address:

548 N 104TH PL MESA 85207

APN(s):

220-17-031

Drainage has no objections to the variance for setback encroachment.
The Flood Control District of Maricopa County has no objections to the variance
request.
MCDOT has no objections to the variance request. 104th Place is a paved, Open and
Declared road maintained by Maricopa County Department of Transportation.
During the review of the building permit the new access driveway will require a
paved connection and MCDOT permit.
Should the Board of Adjustment find favorable approval for the applicants request, a
Drainage Clearance will need to be obtained prior to issuance of a building permit(s).
It should be noted that several other Maricopa County agencies must review this
project. Final approval for the variance rests with the Maricopa County Board of
Adjustment.
Please contact me if you have any questions or require clarification of these
comments.

Maricopa County
Environmental Services Department
Water & Waste Management Division

Subdivision Infrastructure &
Planning Program
1001 N. Central Avenue #150
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone: (602) 372-2907
Fax: (602) 506-5813
TDD 602 506 6704

DATE:

February 23, 2022

TO :

Joseph Mueller, Planning & Development Dept.
Planner

FROM:

Souren Naradikian, P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

SUBJECT:

Reduce setback. BA2022006

The Maricopa County Environmental Services Department (MCESD) has received
documentation for a Variance application for rebuilt structure since the intention was
to maintain not alter the distance from the road at APS # 220-17-031.
According to the documents submitted, potable water and sanitary sewer services
provider information is not provided. MCESD has no concerns.
Based on the above, MCESD raise no concern to this project to the Planning &
Development Department in Accela Automation on February 23, 2022.
It should be noted that this document does not approve the referenced project.
Comments are provided only as advisory to Maricopa County Planning and
Development Department to assist staff to prepare a staff report. Other Maricopa
County agencies may have additional requirements. Final review and approval will be
made through Planning and Development Department procedures. Applicant may
need to submit separate applications to the Maricopa County Environmental Services
Department for approval of proposed facilities regulated by the Department. Review
of any such application will be based on regulations in force at the time of application.

Joseph Mueller (PND)
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Erika Hernandez <ehernandez@apachejunctionaz.gov>
Monday, February 28, 2022 5:32 PM
Joseph Mueller (PND)
Nicholas Leftwich; Kelsey Schattnik; Max Frank; Rudy Esquivias
BA2022006 - Whitman Property

Hi Joseph,
My name is Erika Hernandez. I am a Planning Intern with the City of Apache Junction. Thank you for giving us the
opportunity to review the variance request for APN 220-17-031 at 548 N. 104 th Pl. We have no comment regarding this
request.
Best,
Erika Hernandez
Planning Intern | Development Services Department
City of Apache Junction, AZ
(480) 474-5491
ehernandez@apachejunctionaz.gov
Hours: Monday – Thursday 7am-6pm; closed on Fridays.
Monday – Wednesday 7am-6pm for holidays
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Joseph Mueller (PND)
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Jack Farmer <jack@santolinafarm.com>
Tuesday, February 22, 2022 5:58 PM
Joseph Mueller (PND)
Re: BA2022006 - Whitwam Property

I agree with County to grant Variance after 20 years
Jack Farmer
On Tue, Feb 22, 2022 at 3:58 PM Joseph Mueller (PND) <Joseph.Mueller@maricopa.gov> wrote:
Good afternoon,

We have received a variance request for APN 220-17-031 at 548 N 104 th Pl in the Mesa area for reduction in the
required 20’ front yard setback. The applicant is seeking a variance in order to receive zoning clearance for a carport
that was constructed without a permit. The carport and other unpermitted work on the residence was the subject of
violation V202101772.

Please let me know of any comments, questions, or concerns.

Joseph Mueller
Planner
Maricopa County Planning And Development
602-506-7629
Joseph.Mueller@Maricopa.Gov
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